
 

Size/Rozmiar: 70*93mm 

Bluetooth Headphones 

 

 
Model No.: ML80 

Instruction Manual 
 
The Bluetooth headphones with its stylish design and ergonomic 
construction, powered with noise cancelling stereo sound drivers, latest 
Qualcomm 3034 chipset is compatible with the latest devices supporting 
Bluetooth.  
 
Package Contents 
 
● Headphones 
● 3.5mm Detachable Auxiliary cable  
● USB Charging Cable 
● Instruction Manual 
 
Product Specification 
 
● Bluetooth Version: V5.0 
● Bluetooth Modes Supported: headphones, hands free, A2DP, AVRCP, 
aptX, aptX Low Latency 
● Bluetooth Chipset: QCC3034 with aptX, aptX Low Latency 
● Bluetooth Operating Range: up to 10m 
● Charging Time: 3 hours 
● Operating Time: 15-20 hours 
● Standby Time: up to 180 hours 
● Dimensions: 21.0 (L) x 16.0 (W) x 8 (H) cm (unfolded) 
 

21.0 (L) x 16.0 (W) x 5 (H) cm (folded) 
● Weight: 221g 
● Bluetooth operating frequency: 2.4-2.485GHz  
● Audio output power：15mW  x2 
● Power of supply: 0.1W 
● Bluetooth RF power：+5.549dbm 
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Buttons and Indications 
 

 
1. LED 
2. Volume + / Previous track 
3. Multi-Function Button (MFB) (Power ON/OFF, 
Make/Answer/End/Reject/Transfer calls, Play/Pause music, Voice Dialling, 
Pairing and Factory Reset) 
4. Volume - / Next track 
5. 3.5mm audio jack 
6. Microphone 
7. USB charging port 
 
Getting Started 
 
To use your ML80 stereo Bluetooth headphones, follow the steps below: 
1. Ensure the Bluetooth headphones are fully charged. 
2. Pair the charged Bluetooth headphones with a Bluetooth  
enabled device 
 
Charging the Headphones 
 
Connect the USB charging cable to charging USB socket (7) of the 
headphones. The LED (1) is red whilst charging and will turn off once fully 
charged. 
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Turning on the Headphones 
 
Press and hold the MFB (3) until the LED (1) flashes solid blue for 1 second 
and then flashes red and blue with an ascending "beep" sound. The 
headphones enter pairing mode automatically when no device is paired. 
 
Turning off the Headphones 
 
Press and hold the MFB (3) for 4 seconds until the LED (1) flashes solid red 
then turns off with a descending "beep" sound. 
 
Pairing the Headphones 
 
1. Place the headphones and the detector no more than one metre apart. 
2. Ensure the headphones are turned off. 
3. Press and hold the MFB (3) until a double ascending tone is heard and 
the LED (1) flashes red and blue. 
4. Press and hold the wireless button on the detector for 2 seconds.   
All of the wireless symbols will flash. 
5. When the pairing is complete, the headphones will beep and the LED (1) 
will flash blue once every 3 seconds and will be connected to the detector. 
 
Note: If the pairing cannot be completed within 5 minutes after the 
pairing mode has been activated, the headphones will go into standby 
mode. 
Note: ML80 headphones can be paired with 2 devices at once so you can 
also pair them with your smart phone, however when a call is received it 
will interrupt the detecting audio. 
 
Cancel the Pairing Status 
In standby mode, turn off the Bluetooth function of your device.  
The headphones will need to be re-paired with your device after power on 
again. 
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Connect with the Last Paired Device 
 
The headphones will connect with the last paired device.  If the pairing is 
successful the LED (1) will flash blue every 3 seconds and be in standby 
mode.  If the pairing cannot be completed within 5 minutes after the pairing 
mode has been activated, the headphones will go into standby mode. 
 
Smart Phone Call Related Functions: 
 
● Answer a Call 
 
When a call is incoming, the ring tone will be heard via the headphones.  
Press the MFB (3) once to accept the call or answer the call via your smart 
phone. 
 
● Reject / Ignore a Call 
 
To reject / ignore an incoming call double click MFB (3), a “beep” is  
heard, then  release.   
 
● End a Call 
 
Press the MFB (3) once to end a call or end a call via your smart phone. 
 
● Transfer a Call 
 
Press the MFB (3) for 1 second until a “beep” is heard to transfer a call 
from the headphones to a smart phone.  Repeat this procedure to transfer a 
call from a smart phone to the headphones. 
 
● Last Number Re-dialing from the Headphones  
 
In standby mode, double press the MFB (3) on the headphones. 
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Note: This function is only applicable to smart phones with Bluetooth hands 
free.  Functionality varies depending on the smart phone model.  Refer to 
your smart phone user guide for additional information. 
 
Music Functions: 
 
● Play / Pause Music 
 
Press the MFB (3) to play music when the device is paused and press the 
MFB (3) to pause music when the device is playing. 
When music is playing, the LED (1) is solid blue. 
 
● Next / Previous Track 
 
Long press the Volume – button (4) for 2 seconds to play the next track. 
Long press the Volume + button (2) for 2 seconds to play the previous 
track. 
 
● Changing the volume 
 
Press the Volume + button (2) once to increase or the volume. 
Press the Volume – button (4) once to decrease the volume. 
When maximum or minimum volume has been reached the headphones will 
give a high or low tone (beep). 
 
Reset to factory defaults (including unpairing) 
 
Make sure the headphones are turned off.  Press the MFB (3) for 
approximately 10 seconds until the headphones “beep” twice while the 
LED (1) flashes red and blue twice then release the button.   
The headphones will now be in pairing mode with the LED indicator (1) 
flashing red and blue. 
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Using supplied 3.5mm headphone cable 
 
A 3.5mm audio cable is included for use if the headphones battery is flat.  
You may also use the audio cable with devices that do not have Bluetooth 
capability. 
 
Troubleshooting 
 
If you are unable to connect your headphones to your device, try the 
following: 
● Ensure your headphones are turned off and properly charged. 
● Ensure the headphones are paired with your device. 
● Ensure your devices Bluetooth feature is activated.  Refer to your devices 
user guide for specific instructions. 
● Ensure the headphones are within a 10 metre range of your device and 
there are no obstructions, such as walls or other electronic devices in 
between. 
● If the above steps do not solve your problem, recharge the headphones 
and turn the device off and on again. 
 
Safety Information 
 
● Check local laws regarding the use of smart phones and headphones 
whilst driving.  If you use the headphones whilst driving, ensure your 
attention and focus remains on the road and you drive in a responsible 
and safe manner. 
● Never allow children to play with the headphones, small parts are a 
choking hazard. 
● Observe all signs that require an electrical device or RF radio product to 
be switched off in designated areas.  These could include hospitals, 
blasting areas, and potentially explosive environments. 
● Turn off your headphones prior to boarding an aircraft. 
● Never mount or store your headphones over any air bag deployment 
area as serious injury may result if the air bag deploys. 
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● Do not open or mutilate the built-in battery. 
● Dispose of batteries according to local regulations.  Do not dispose as 
household waste. 
● Only charge the headphones built-in battery in accordance with the 
instructions contained in the user guide. 
● Avoid charging the headphones in extreme temperature conditions. 
 
Care and Maintenance Headphone 
 
● Turn the headphones off before placing in a pocket or bag.  If the MFB (3) 
is accidentally activated, your smart phone may place an unintended call if 
paired. 
● Do not expose the headphones to liquid, moisture or humidity, as the 
headphones are not waterproof. 
● Do not use abrasive cleaning solvents to clean the headphones. 
● Do not expose the headphones to extreme temperature conditions.  The 
storage temperature range is from -0 to +60oC. 
● Do not dispose the headphones in a fire as this may result in an explosion. 
● Do not bring the headphones into contact with sharp objects as this will 
cause scratches and damage. 
● Do not attempt to disassemble the headphones, as they do not contain 
serviceable components. 
● If the headphones are not used for long periods, store in a dry place free 
from extreme temperature conditions and dust. 
 
Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity  
Minelab Electronics Pty Ltd hereby declares that this device complies with 
Directive 2014/53/EU and The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 
2017/1206). Full text of the EU & UKCA Declaration of conformity is available 
here: www.minelab.com/compliance. 
 

7 
 

Modification  
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of 
this device could void the user’s authority to operate the device.  
 
FCC and Industry Canada statements 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with Industry  
Canada’s license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following  two 
conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and  
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada  
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:  
1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;  
2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter  tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement. 
 
LED indications  
 

Condition LED state 

Pairing state Alternating red blue 

Charging Solid red 

Fully charged Off 

Connected Blue flash every 3 seconds 

Not connected Blue flash every 2 seconds 
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Certificate 

 
 
Note: 
Qualcomm aptX is a product of Qualcomm Technologies, Inc. and/or its 
subsidiaries.Qualcomm is a trademark of Qualcomm Incorporated, 
registered in the United States and other countries. aptX is a trademark of 
Qualcomm Technologies International, Ltd., registered in the United States 
and other countries. 
 
 
Minelab Electronics, PO Box 35 Salisbury South, South  Australia 5106 
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Słuchawki Bluetooth 

 

 
 

Nr modelu: ML80 

Instrukcja obsługi 

 
Słuchawki Bluetooth o stylowym wzornictwie i ergonomicznej budowie, 
wyposażone w przetworniki dźwięku stereo z redukcją szumów i 
najnowszy chipset Qualcomm 3034, są kompatybilne z najnowszymi 
urządzeniami obsługującymi technologię Bluetooth. 
 
Zawartość paczki 
 
● Słuchawki 
● 3,5 mm odłączany kabel pomocniczy 
● Kabel ładujący USB 
● Instrukcja obsługi 
 
Specyfikacja produktu 
 
● Wersja Bluetooth: V5.0 
● Obsługiwane tryby Bluetooth: słuchawki, zestaw głośnomówiący, A2DP, 
AVRCP, aptX, aptX Low Laency 
● Chipset Bluetooth: QCC3034 z aptX, aptX Low Latency 
● Zasięg działania Bluetooth: do 10 m 
● Czas ładowania: 3 godziny 
● Czas działania: 15-20 godzin 
● Czas czuwania: do 180 godzin 
● Wymiary: 21,0 (dł.) x 16,0 (szer.) x 8 (wys.) cm (po rozłożeniu) 

 
21,0 (dł.) x 16,0 (szer.) x 5 (wys.) cm (złożony) 

● Waga: 221g 
● Częstotliwość pracy Bluetooth: 2,4-2,485 GHz 
● Moc wyjściowa audio: 15 mW x2 
● Moc zasilania: 0,1 W 
● Moc RF Bluetooth: +5,549 dBm 
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Przyciski i wskaźniki 

 
1. Dioda LED 
2. Głośność + / Poprzedni utwór 
3. Przycisk wielofunkcyjny (MFB) (włączenie/wyłączenie, 
wykonywanie/odbieranie/zakończenie/odrzucenie/przekierowywanie 
połączeń, odtwarzanie/wstrzymywanie muzyki, wybieranie głosowe, 
parowanie i przywracanie ustawień fabrycznych) 
4. Głośność - / Następny utwór 
5. Gniazdo audio 3,5 mm 
6. Mikrofon 
7. Port ładowania USB 
 
Rozpoczęcie pracy 
 
Aby użyć słuchawek stereo Bluetooth ML80, wykonaj poniższe czynności: 
1. Sprawdź, czy słuchawki Bluetooth są w pełni naładowane. 
2. Sparuj naładowane słuchawki Bluetooth z urządzeniem obsługującym 
technologię Bluetooth 
 
Ładowanie słuchawek 
 
Podłącz kabel ładujący USB do gniazda ładowania USB (7) słuchawek. 
Podczas ładowania dioda LED (1) świeci na czerwono i wyłączy się po pełnym 
naładowaniu. 

2 
 

Włączanie słuchawek 
 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj MFB (3), aż zaświeci się dioda LED (1) zacznie miga w 
sposób ciągły na niebiesko przez 1 sekundę, a następnie zacznie migać na 
czerwono i niebiesko, wydając narastający sygnał dźwiękowy „piknięcie”. 
Słuchawki automatycznie przechodzą w tryb parowania, gdy żadne 
urządzenie nie jest sparowane. 
 
Wyłączanie słuchawek 
 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk MFB (3) przez 4 sekundy, aż dioda LED (1) 
zacznie migać miga w sposób ciągły na czerwono, a następnie wyłączy się 
i będzie emitować opadający sygnał dźwiękowy „piknięcie”. 
 
Parowanie słuchawek 
1. Umieść słuchawki i wykrywacz w odległości nie większej niż jeden metr 
od siebie. 
2. Upewnij się, że słuchawki są wyłączone. 
3. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk MFB (3), aż usłyszysz podwójny dźwięk 
narastający, a dioda LED (1) zacznie migać na czerwono i niebiesko. 
4. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk komunikacji bezprzewodowej na wykrywaczu przez 
2 sekundy. Wszystkie symbole sieci bezprzewodowej będą migać. 
5. Po zakończeniu parowania słuchawki wydadzą sygnał dźwiękowy 
„piknięcie”, a dioda LED (1) będzie migać na niebiesko co 3 sekundy i 
zostaną połączone z detektorem. 
 
Notatka: Jeśli parowanie nie zostanie ukończone w ciągu 5 minut od 
momentu aktywacji trybu parowania, słuchawki przejdą w tryb czuwania. 
Notatka: Słuchawki ML80 można sparować z dwoma urządzeniami 
jednocześnie, dzięki czemu można je również sparować ze smartfonem, 
należy jednak pamiętać, że w momencie odebrania połączenia dźwięk 
wykrywania zostanie przerwany. 
 
Anuluj status parowania 
W trybie czuwania wyłącz funkcję Bluetooth w swoim urządzeniu. Po 
ponownym włączeniu urządzenia konieczne będzie ponowne sparowanie 
słuchawek z urządzeniem. 
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Połącz się z ostatnio sparowanym urządzeniem 
 
Słuchawki połączą się z ostatnio sparowanym urządzeniem. Jeśli parowanie 
zakończy się powodzeniem, dioda LED (1) będzie migać na niebiesko co 3 
sekundy i przejdzie w tryb czuwania. Jeśli parowanie nie zostanie ukończone 
w ciągu 5 minut od momentu aktywacji trybu parowania, słuchawki przejdą 
w tryb czuwania. 
 
Funkcje związane z połączeniami za pośrednictwem smartfona: 
 
● Odbierz połączenie 
 
W przypadku połączenia przychodzącego dźwięk dzwonka będzie słyszalny 
w słuchawkach. Naciśnij przycisk MFB (3) jeden raz, aby odebrać połączenie 
lub odebrać połączenie za pomocą smartfona. 
 
● Odrzuć / Zignoruj połączenie 
 
Aby odrzucić / zignorować połączenie przychodzące, kliknij dwukrotnie 
przycisk MFB (3), usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy „piknięcie”, a następnie zwolnij 
przycisk. 
 
● Zakończenie połączenia 
 
Naciśnij przycisk MFB (3) jeden raz, aby zakończyć połączenie lub zakończyć 
połączenie za pomocą smartfona. 
 
● Przekierowanie połączenia 
 
Naciśnij przycisk MFB (3) przez 1 sekundę, aż usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy 
„piknięcie”, aby przekierować połączenie ze słuchawek na smartfon. Aby 
przekierować połączenie ze smartfona na słuchawki, powtórz tę procedurę. 
 
● Ponowne wybieranie ostatniego numeru ze słuchawek 
 
W trybie czuwania naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk MFB (3) na słuchawkach. 
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Notatka: Funkcja ta jest dostępna wyłącznie w smartfonach z funkcją 
głośnomówiącą Bluetooth. Funkcjonalność różni się w zależności od modelu 
smartfona. Więcej informacji znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi smartfona. 
 
Funkcje muzyki: 
 
● Odtwórz / wstrzymaj muzykę 
 
Naciśnij przycisk MFB (3), aby odtwarzać muzykę, gdy urządzenie jest 
wstrzymane, lub naciśnij przycisk MFB (3), aby wstrzymać muzykę, gdy 
urządzenie jest w trybie odtwarzania. Podczas odtwarzania muzyki dioda 
LED (1) świeci ciągłym niebieskim światłem. 
 
● Następny / Poprzedni utwór 
 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk głośności (4) przez 2 sekundy, aby odtworzyć 
następny utwór. 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zwiększania głośności (2) przez 2 sekundy, 
aby odtworzyć poprzedni utwór. 
 
● Zmiana poziomu głośności 
 
Naciśnij jeden raz przycisk Głośność + (2), aby zwiększyć głośność. 
Naciśnij jeden raz przycisk Głośność – (4), aby zmniejszyć głośność. Po 
osiągnięciu maksymalnej lub minimalnej głośności słuchawki wydadzą 
wysoki lub niski dźwięk (sygnał dźwiękowy „piknięcie”). 
 
Resetowanie do domyślnych ustawień fabrycznych (w tym usunięcie 
parowania) 
 
Upewnij się, że słuchawki są wyłączone. Naciśnij przycisk MFB (3) i 
przytrzymaj go przez około 10 sekund, aż słuchawki wydadzą dwa sygnały 
dźwiękowe „piknięcia”, a dioda LED (1) zamiga dwa razy na czerwono i 
niebiesko, a następnie zwolnij przycisk. Słuchawki będą teraz w trybie 
parowania, a wskaźnik LED (1) będzie migać na czerwono i niebiesko. 
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Używaj kabel, dostarczony do słuchawek 3,5 mm 
 
Kabel audio 3,5 mm jest dołączony do zestawu, gdy akumulator słuchawek 
jest rozładowany. Możesz również używać kabla audio z urządzeniami, 
które nie obsługują technologii Bluetooth. 
 
Rozwiązywanie problemów 
 
Jeśli nie możesz podłączyć słuchawek do urządzenia, spróbuj wykonać 
następujące czynności: 
 
● Upewnij się, że słuchawki są wyłączone i odpowiednio naładowane. 
● Upewnij się, że słuchawki są sparowane z urządzeniem. 
● Upewnij się, że funkcja Bluetooth w Twoim urządzeniu jest włączona. 
Szczegółowe instrukcje znajdują się w podręczniku użytkownika urządzenia. 
● Upewnij się, że słuchawki znajdują się w odległości nie większej niż 10 
metrów od Twojego urządzenia i że między nimi nie ma żadnych 
przeszkód, takich jak ściany lub inne urządzenia elektroniczne. 
● Jeśli powyższe czynności nie rozwiążą problemu, naładuj słuchawki, 
wyłącz urządzenie i włącz je ponownie. 
 
Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
 
● Zapoznaj się z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi korzystania ze smartfonów i 
słuchawek podczas jazdy samochodem. Jeśli korzystasz ze słuchawek podczas 
prowadzenia pojazdu, zachowaj pełną uwagę i koncentrację na drodze oraz 
prowadź pojazd w sposób odpowiedzialny i bezpieczny. 
● Nigdy nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się słuchawkami – istnieje ryzyko 
zadławienia małymi częściami. 
● Należy przestrzegać wszystkich znaków nakazujących wyłączenie urządzenia 
elektrycznego lub produktu radiowego RF w wyznaczonych miejscach. Mogą to 
być szpitale, obszary wybuchowe i środowiska potencjalnie wybuchowe. 
● Wyłącz słuchawki przed wejściem na pokład samolotu. 
● Nigdy nie montuj ani nie przechowuj słuchawek nad obszarem 
napełnienia poduszki powietrznej, ponieważ w przypadku wyzwolenia 
poduszki powietrznej może dojść do poważnych obrażeń. 
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● Nie otwieraj ani nie niszcz wbudowanej baterii. 
● Baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie wyrzucaj 
razem z odpadami domowymi. 
● Wbudowany akumulator słuchawek należy ładować wyłącznie zgodnie z 
instrukcjami, zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi. 
● Unikaj ładowania słuchawek w ekstremalnych temperaturach. 
 
Pielęgnacja i konserwacja słuchawek 
 
● Wyłącz słuchawki przed włożeniem ich do kieszeni lub torby. Jeżeli MFB (3) 
zostanie przypadkowo aktywowany, Twój smartfon, jeśli jest sparowany, 
może wykonać niechciane połączenie. 
● Nie należy narażać słuchawek na działanie płynów, wilgoci, ponieważ 
słuchawki nie są wodoodporne. 
● Do czyszczenia słuchawek nie należy używać ściernych rozpuszczalników 
czyszczących. 
● Nie należy narażać słuchawki na działanie skrajnych temperatur. Zakres 
temperatur przechowywania wynosi od -0°C do +60°C. 
● Nie wrzucaj słuchawek do ognia, ponieważ może to spowodować wybuch. 
● Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu słuchawek z ostrymi przedmiotami, ponieważ 
może to spowodować zarysowania i uszkodzenia. 
● Nie próbuj rozkręcać słuchawek, ponieważ nie zawierają one elementów, 
które można serwisować. 
● Jeśli słuchawki nie są używane przez dłuższy czas, przechowuj je w suchym 
miejscu wolnym od ekstremalnych temperatur i kurzu. 
 
Uproszczona Deklaracja zgodności UE 
Firma Minelab Electronics Pty Ltd niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie to jest 
zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE oraz przepisami dotyczącymi urządzeń 
radiowych z 2017 r. (S.I. 2017/1206). Pełny tekst Deklaracji zgodności UE i 
UKCA jest dostępny tutaj: www.minelab.com/compliance. 
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Modyfikacja 
Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje, na które nie uzyskano wyraźnej zgody 
właściciela urządzenia, mogą spowodować unieważnienie prawa 
użytkownika do korzystania z urządzenia. 
 
Oświadczenia FCC i Industry Canada 
To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów FCC oraz z wytycznymi 
RSS dotyczącymi urządzeń zwolnionych z obowiązku uzyskania licencji 
Industry Canada. Eksploatacja podlega następującym dwóm warunkom: 
(1) To urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń i 
(2) powinno tolerować wszelkie odbierane zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia, 
które mogą powodować niepożądane działanie. 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 
1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 
2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter 
tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement. 
 
Wskazania LED 
 

Stan Stan diody LED 

Stan parowania Naprzemiennie czerwony niebieski 

Ładowanie Nieprzerwany czerwony 

W pełni naładowana wyłącz 

Podłączono Miga na niebiesko co 3 sekundy 

Nie podłączono Miga na niebiesko co 2 sekundy 
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Certificate 

 
 

Notatka: 
Qualcomm aptX jest produktem Qualcomm Technologies, Inc. i/lub jej 
spółek zależnych. Qualcomm jest znakiem towarowym Qualcomm 
Incorporated, zarejestrowanym w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach. 
aptX jest znakiem towarowym Qualcomm Technologies International, Ltd., 
zarejestrowanym w Stanach Zjednoczonych oraz innych krajach. 
 
 
Minelab Electronics, PO Box 35 Salisbury South, South Australia 5106 
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http://www.minelab.com/compliance

